

In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court, Bankura,

Present : Susangeet Kumar Das,
Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court, Bankura,
J.O. Code – WB00973

S.C. 263/2022

Order No. 35,
Date- 17-01-2026.

Today is fixed for E.R of W/A issued against accused Mithun Das and Somnath Mahanta, production of accused Pankaj Das through VC and appearance of other accused persons.

Two NER is received today.

Out of 15 accused persons, 9 accused persons are present by filing hazira. Accused Santanu Patra and Subodh Garai are absent by petitions praying for time on the ground as stated in their respective petitions.

Accused Pankaj Das is produced from J/C through VC.

Mr. Susanta Banerjee is appointed as Lawyer through DLSA, Bankura to conduct the case on behalf of accused Pankaj Das. He also files his appointment letter today. Let it be kept with the record.

Ld. Lawyers for the accused persons and Ld. PP in-charge are present.

One bail petition on behalf of accused Pankaj Das is filed today.

Copy served.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Advocates for both sides.

Ld advocate on behalf of accused person has submitted that the accused person is languishing in judicial custody since long and the investigation is completed and prayed for bail on any terms and conditions.

Ld PP in-charges is present and raised objection raised in respect of the bail petition.

On perusal of the record as well as the CD it prima-facie appears that two of the accused persons are already absconding and there is every possibility if accused Pankaj Das is released at this stage, he may also abscond. He was previously released on bail but misused his liberty.

Considering that aspect and also the other materials on record, bail petition of accused Pankaj Das is rejected.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused, appointed through DLSA, Bankura, files a petition stating that Bankura Advocate Bar is preventing him to conduct the case on behalf of accused Subhradip Sahish.

Subhradip Sahish is not personally present today. However, considering the situation, no warrant is issued against him.

Under such circumstances, Secretary, DLSA, Bankura is requested to look into matter so that the accused may not remain undefended in this case.

Fix **02-06-2026** for production of accused Pankaj Das through VC and E/R of W/A and appearance of other accused persons.

Let a copy of this order along with a photocopy of the petition filed by Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused Subhradip Sahish be sent to the Ld. Secretary, DLSA, Bankura for information and taking necessary action in this regard.

Dictated and Corrected by me

Sd/- S.K. Das,

Additional Sessions Judge
Fast Track Court, Bankura.

Sd/- S.K. Das,
Additional Sessions Judge
Fast Track Court, Bankura

Memo. No.

Date

Copy of this order along with a photocopy of the petition filed by Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused Subhradip Sahish are sent to the Ld. Secretary, DLSA, Bankura for information and taking necessary action in this regard.

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court, Bankura,