

Present : Susangeet Kumar Das,
Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court, Bankura,
J.O. Code – WB00973

S.C. 263/2022

Order No. 36,
Date- 23-02-2026.

The record is placed before the court by way of put up petition.

Accused Pankaj Das files a Prisoner's Petition stating that Mr. Ranjit Kumar Biswas is engaged his Lawyer to conduct the present case along with fresh vokatnama which are attested by Superintendent, Bankura District Correctional Home. Let it be kept with the record.

Ld. Lawyers for the accused persons and Ld. PP in-charge are present.

One bail petition on behalf of accused Pankaj Das is filed today.

Copy served.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Advocates for both sides.

Ld advocate on behalf of accused person has submitted that the accused person is languishing in judicial custody since long and the investigation is completed and prayed for bail on any terms and conditions.

Ld PP in-charges is present and raised objection raised in respect of the bail petition.

On perusal of the record as well as the CD it prima-facie appears that the accused has misused the liberty on repeated occasions. Moreover, two of the accused persons of this case are also absconding and there is every possibility if accused Pankaj Das is released at this stage, he may also abscond.

Considering that aspect and also the other materials on record, bail petition of accused Pankaj Das is rejected.

To date (02-06-2026).

Dictated and Corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge
Fast Track Court, Bankura.

Sd/- S.K. Das,
Additional Sessions Judge
Fast Track Court, Bankura