

In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court, Bankura.
Present : Susangeet Kumar Das,
Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court, Bankura.
J.O. Code – WB00973

S.C. 263/2022

Ref: Bankura P.S. Case No. 44/22 dated 29-01-22.

Order No. 37,
Date- 02-06-2026.

Today is fixed for production of accused Pankaj Das through VC and ER of W/A and appearance of other accused persons.

Accused Pankaj Das is produced from J/C through VC.

6 accused persons are present by filing hazira. 6 accused persons are absent by petition. Out of 6 absentee accused persons, two accused persons namely Sk. Akbar and Sk. Suleman are present by filing late hazira.

No ER is received for accused Mithun Das and Somnath Mahanta.

One bail application is filed on behalf of accused Pankaj Das.

Copy served.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused as well as Ld. PP in-charge are present.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused Pankaj Das submitted that the accused was arrested on the strength of W/A issued by this Court and further submitted that the accused will attend the court regularly and prays for bail on any terms and condition.

Ld. PP in-charge raised objection regarding the bail prayer.

Heard both sides.

Perused the record carefully.

On perusal of the case record, it appears from record that W/A was issued against the accused Pankaj Das by this court vide Order No. 28, dated 20-09-2024 and the accused was brought under arrest on 19-11-2024 and since then he is in custody.

Considering all, this Court is of the view that any further detention will not serve any purpose as the accused was already on bail. Accordingly, the bail petition should be allowed.

Hence it is

ordered

that the prayer for bail of accused **Pankaj Das** is allowed. Accused Pankaj Das may find bail of **Rs. 3000/-** with one registered surety of like amount subject to satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Bankura, i.d. to J/C subject to condition that he shall attend the court regularly, i.d. to J/C.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. CJM, Bankura for information and taking necessary action.

Fix 09-09-2026 for ER of W/A issued against Mithun Das and Somnath Mahanta and appearance of other accused persons and appearance of accused Pankaj Das, if on bail.

Dictated & corrected by me
Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court, Bankura.

Sd/- S.K. Das,
Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court, Bankura.

Memo. No.

Date

Copy of this order be sent to Ld. CJM, Bankura for information and taking necessary action.

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court, Bankura.

Memo. No.

Date-

Copy of this order be forwarded to Ld. CJM, Bankura for information and taking necessary action.

Addition District & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court, Bankura.